
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 25 March 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Asvachin (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, 
Patrick, Sheridan, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick, Williams, M and Begley 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024. 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 
8) 

 
3    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 



4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer). 

  
5    Planning Application No. 22-1548-FUL Exeland House, Tudor Street, Exeter, 

EX4 3BR 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Development Manager. 
 

(Pages 9 - 
58)  

6    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Development Manager. 
 

(Pages 59 
- 82)  

7    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Development Manager.  
 

(Pages 83 
- 88) 

 
 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 15 April 2024 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265486 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil




This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 19 February 2024 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Begley, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, 
Sheridan, Vizard and Warwick 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Wardle and Williams, M 
 
Also Present 
Director of City Development, Principal Project Manager (Development) (MD), Principal 
Project Manager (Development), Planning Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 
  
7 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 and 15 January 2024 were 

taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

9 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23-1174-RES - LAND OFF SPRUCE CLOSE 
AND CELIA CRESCENT, SPRUCE CLOSE, EXETER 

 
 The Principal Project Manager – Development Management (CMB) presented the 

application for approval of reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping pursuant to planning permission ref. 20/0538/OUT for the erection of 
93 dwellings with associated access, drainage, open space, play area and 
landscaping. 

A presentation, published on the web site, included the wider site and site layout, 
street scenes and illustrative visuals of the proposed dwellings. The following 
information was provided, including a reminder that the outline consent for 93 
dwellings was originally refused by Planning Committee, due to the development 
on a greenfield site, but was allowed at appeal due to housing need. The outline 
consent included various approved parameter plans on scale, height, movement, 
and space provision. 

  the number of objections had risen from 32 to 36 (although one objection was 
neutral) and related to comments on the principle of the development, 
highways issues, the effect on the ecology, flooding and infrastructure, 
residential amenity, character, concerns for the valley park, impact on the 
wider landscape setting and the management of construction. Many of the 
concerns expressed in the representations have been assessed and found to 
be acceptable, but other concerns raised were b
[...]
ch should result in an improvement for local residents. 

 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and CARRIED. 

Page 9



 
RESOLVED that planning permission for reserved matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping pursuant to planning permission ref. 20/0538/OUT for 
the erection of 93 dwellings with associated access, drainage, open space, play 
area and landscaping:-  
 
be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report and in the update 
sheet, and subject to the removal of the current holding objection from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority. 
  

10 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the Director City Development was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

11 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 

The Director City Development responded to a Member’s comment on the 
Heavitree Road Appeal and the role of Devon County Council, as the Highway 
Authority and stated that the Planning Inspector’s report had included comments 
on the design, scale and massing of the application, and being out of keeping with 
the character of the surrounding area, which led to the appeal being dismissed. 
The appeal decision would offer learning opportunities which would be taken up as 
part of a case review. In a further response to the Member, it was noted that in 
general terms, Devon County offered the City Council support through their expert 
commentary and advice, as well as attendance at this Committee by a dedicated 
officer. A Local Member for Newtown and St Leonard’s wished to record his thanks 
to the City Council’s Planning and legal officers and external legal representation 
associated with the case as well as the community for their support. 

The Director City Development also reported that Members would be aware that 
the High Court handed down its judgment against this Planning Committee's 
decision to grant outline planning permission at St. Bridget's Nursery. Officers have 
considered the judgment to 'quash' the decision carefully. He stated that officers 
were putting in place steps to consider the matter afresh. The application will be 
brought back to be redetermined by this Committee in due course. 

RESOLVED that the Appeals report be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair

Page 10



Planning Committee Report [22/1548/FUL) 
 
 

1.0 Application information 
Number: 22/1548/FUL 
Applicant Name: Bennik Developments Limited, 
Proposal: Renovation, conversion and change of use Exeland House 

from retail unit and office to form a co-living scheme of thirty-
four units including communal facilities and a co-working 
office space, front extension with four floors, link building, 
public plaza on the existing car park and renovation of 
existing bridge link to New Bridge Street. 

Site Address: Exeland House  
Tudor Street 
Exeter 
 

Registration Date: 4 November 2022 
Link to Documentation: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-

applications/related-documents/?appref=22/1548/FUL 
Case Officer: Roger Clotworthy 
Ward Member(s): Cllrs Moore, Read & Sparling 
 
REASON APPLICATION IS GOING TO COMMITTEE: The Service Lead - City 
Development considers the application to be a significant, controversial and/or 
sensitive application that should be determined by the Planning Committee in 
accordance with the Exeter City Council constitution. 

2.0 Introduction 
This supplementary report is presented to the Planning Committee following the 
Committee's resolution to approve planning application 22/1548/FUL for Exeland 
House in January. The application proposed the renovation, conversion, and change 
of use of Exeland House to form a co-living scheme comprising thirty-four units, 
communal facilities, a co-working office space, and enhancements to the public 
realm. This report aims to address developments since the initial resolution and to 
seek a new resolution from the Committee. 
 
The report to Planning Committee in January is attached as Appendix A.  
 

3.0 New Developments 
3.1 Withdrawal of the Environment Agency Objection 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



After the Committee's decision, the Environment Agency withdrew its initial objection 
to the proposed development at Exeland House. This withdrawal came after detailed 
consultations and the submission of revised plans by the applicant, addressing the 
Agency's concerns related to flood risk management, access, and drainage. The 
Agency has now recommended the imposition of specific conditions to ensure these 
matters are comprehensively managed. 
 
2.2 Communication from Neighbouring Site Owner 
Further, communication was received from the owner of a neighbouring site, 
expressing an ambition to develop their property. The neighbouring owner 
highlighted potential impacts of the Exeland House development on their future 
proposal, specifically regarding access, light, and the potential for construction 
disruption. This communication necessitates consideration of the implications for both 
developments, ensuring that the Exeland House project does not unduly prejudice 
the future development potential of the neighbouring site. 
 

4.0 Implications of New Developments 
4.1 Environment Agency's Conditions 
The conditions recommended by the Environment Agency focus on detailed flood risk 
management and are within the scope of ensuring sustainable development at 
Exeland House. It is recommended that these conditions be incorporated into the 
approval, ensuring the development proceeds with adequate safeguards against 
flood risk. 
 
4.2 Communication from Neighbouring Site Owner and Implications for 
Planning 
The recent communication from the owner of The Old Vic, the neighbouring site to 
Exeland House, has raised important considerations for both the ongoing and future 
development of Tudor Street. This section elaborates on the implications of these 
communications. 
 
4.2.1 Background 
In January 2024, following the Planning Committee's resolution to approve the 
Exeland House development, the owner of The Old Vic, through their representative, 
Expedite Planning Services, raised concerns not previously discussed in the 
committee report. These included the potential for overlooking and loss of light due to 
the Exeland House development and the impact on their future development 
ambitions for The Old Vic site, which envisages residential apartments.  
 
4.2.2 Pre-application Enquiry for The Old Vic 
The pre-application enquiry for The Old Vic, referred to in the correspondences, was 
submitted in early 2023, with feedback provided in April 2023. This enquiry sought to 
explore the development potential of the adjacent site. However, during the planning 

Page 12



committee discussions for Exeland House, this neighbouring proposal was not 
mentioned, leading to concerns from The Old Vic's representatives about the 
comprehensive consideration of material factors in the decision-making process. 
The informal scheme proposed a four-storey building of flats. It showed some living 
room windows facing the north-west elevation of the proposed Exeland House 
scheme.  
 
4.2.3 Planning and Legal Considerations 
The dialogue between City Council Officers and Expedite Planning Services reflects 
a discussion on whether the pre-application enquiry for The Old Vic should have 
been considered a material factor in the decision-making process for Exeland House. 
The Council's stance is that while adjacent informal proposals are of interest, they 
are not in the public domain or formally agreed in any way. The formal status and 
public scrutiny of such proposals significantly influence their weight as material 
considerations.  
 
It is important to clarify that the existence of the informal proposal did not significantly 
impact the assessment of the Exeland House application to the extent that it would 
have altered the officer's recommendation. The planning evaluation focused on the 
merits of the Exeland House proposal within the context of existing planning policies 
and frameworks, acknowledging the principle of sustainable urban development and 
regeneration of brownfield sites. 
 
Furthermore, it is assessed that the future redevelopment potential of The Old Vic 
site remains intact and feasible, even with the progression of the Exeland House 
scheme. The careful consideration of both sites indicates that there are no 
insurmountable constraints preventing the redevelopment of The Old Vic, suggesting 
pathways for its development that can coexist harmoniously with the Exeland House 
project. 
 
Consequently, the Exeland House scheme continues to be regarded as acceptable 
within the planning balance. It meets the strategic objectives of delivering high-
quality, sustainable urban living spaces, contributing to the housing supply, and 
enhancing the local area. This approach ensures that the planning process remains 
flexible and responsive to evolving urban landscapes, supporting the comprehensive 
and integrated development of Exeter's city centre. 
 
4.2.4 Future Development Implications 
The resolution to approve the Exeland House application now serves as a material 
consideration for the future development of The Old Vic site. This establishes a 
precedent that must be considered in any forthcoming planning applications for The 
Old Vic, particularly regarding aspects such as design, scale, and amenity impacts. 
 
  

Page 13



4.2.5 Conclusion 
The engagement between the Council and the neighbouring site owner highlights the 
complexity of urban development, where adjacent proposals can have 
interdependent impacts. It underscores the need for careful consideration of all 
material factors in the planning process, including the potential for future 
development proposals. As The Old Vic's development ambitions move forward, it 
will be crucial to engage in a comprehensive planning dialogue that considers the 
implications of adjacent developments, ensuring that both projects contribute 
positively to the urban fabric and community of Exeter. 
 
Considering these discussions, the Planning Committee is advised to acknowledge 
the concerns raised by the neighbouring site owner as a material consideration. This 
acknowledgement should inform a nuanced understanding of the broader 
development context in Tudor Street, ensuring that the planning process remains 
robust, transparent, and forward-looking. 
 

5.0 Recommendation  
It is recommended that the Planning Committee: 
 
a) Notes the withdrawal of the Environment Agency's objection and the 
recommended conditions to mitigate flood risk. 
b) Considers the communication from the neighbouring site owner as a material 
consideration, acknowledging the potential for future development and its 
implications. 
c) DELEGATES TO THE SERVICE LEAD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) TO GRANT 
PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF A LEGAL AGREEMENT 
UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS 
AMENDED) TO SECURE THE FOLLOWING: 
 

  On-site Affordable Housing at 20 per cent for Build-to-Rent 
  £18,240 for local GP surgeries expansion 
  A Management Plan (Co-living) to include details of tenant vetting and 
  on-site management. 
  Pedestrian rights of way across the approved Plaza 
  £5,000 towards the implementation of the Devon County Council 
  Exeter Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

 
And the following conditions (and their reasons) the wording of which may be varied: 

 
CONDITIONS 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 

Page 14



Reason:  To ensure compliance with sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict 
accordance with 
[...]
site. It is also drawn to your attention that where a chargeable development is 
commenced before the Local Authority has received a valid commencement notice 
(i.e., where pre-commencement conditions have not been discharged) the 
Local Authority may impose a surcharge, and the ability to claim any form of 
relief from the payment of the Levy will be foregone. You must apply for any relief 
and receive confirmation from the Council before commencing development. For 
further information please see www.exeter.gov.uk/cil. 
 
4) A legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 relates to this planning permission. 
 
5) The residential development hereby approved will not be eligible for 
Residents Parking Permits for on street parking. 
 
Alternative Recommendation: 
 
b) REFUSE PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT BELOW IF THE 
LEGAL AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN 
SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE OF RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION 
OR SUCH EXTENDED TIME AS AGREED IN WRITING BY THE SERVICE LEAD 
(CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Page 22

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/cil


 1

Planning Committee Report – 22/1548/FUL 

1.0 Application Information 

Number:  22/1548/FUL 
Applicant: Bennik Developments Limited 
Proposal: Renovation, conversion and change of use Exeland 

House from retail unit and office to form a co-living 
scheme of thirty-four units including communal 
facilities and a co-working office space, front 
extension with four floors, link building, public plaza 
on the existing car park and renovation of existing 
bridge link to New Bridge Street. 

Site Address: Exeland House, Tudor Street Exeter, EX4 3BR 
Registration Date: 04/11/2022 
Link to Application: https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summar
y&keyVal=RKTZIFHBJYK00 

Case Officer: Roger Clotworthy 
Ward Member(s): Cllrs Moore, Read & Sparling 

 
Reason Application 
[...]
et out in s155 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016. This requires 
that local planning authorities include financial benefits in each report which is: - 

 
a) made by an officer or agent of the authority for the purposes of a non-

delegated determination of an application for planning permission; and 
b) contains a recommendation as to how the authority should determine the 

application in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
The information or financial benefits must include a list of local financial 
considerations or benefits of a development which officers consider are likely to 
be obtained by the authority if the development is carried out including their value 

Page 54Page 38



 17

if known and should include whether the officer considers these to be material or 
not material. 

Material considerations  
  On-site Affordable Housing 7 co-living units 
  £18,240 for local GP surgeries expansion 
  £5,000 towards the implementation of the Devon County Council Exeter 

Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

Non material considerations 
CIL contributions 

 
This proposal includes floorspace that is Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
chargeable. Final CIL contributions from the development will be calculated at 
the point the decision is issued following completion of the S106 agreement and 
considering any qualifying exemptions and any indexation of the CIL rates. CIL 
for Co-Living is charged at £50 per square metre. Habitats Regulations 
contributions are taken from CIL for residential accommodation that is not CIL 
exempt. The CIL contribution is estimated as £80,000. 
 
The proposal will generate Council Tax and Business Rates when occupied. 

16.0 Planning assessment 

Principle of development 
The proposed development introduces a co-living scheme, which aligns with the 
Residential Mix Policies outlined in the Exeter Local Plan First Review and Core 
Strategy (CP5). The design embraces a build-to
[...]
y on a 
sustainable brownfield site carries substantial weight in line with the development 
plan and NPPF objectives. The scheme's high-quality design, subject to 
conditions, preserves the Conservation Area while enhancing townscape 
character and rejuvenating an underutilised site. 
 
Although the setting of the Mission Hall suffers some architectural impact, the 
wider enhancements to townscape and heritage assets, coupled with public 
benefits, lend support as per the NPPF tests. Noise, privacy, and amenity 
impacts have been sufficiently mitigated through design changes. Moreover, the 
car-free approach, cycle facilities and accessibility to sustainable transport 
modes attract merit regarding sustainability and movement.  
 
While objections and concerns raised by statutory consultees and third parties 
are noted, they have been addressed through design development and mitigation 
measures secured by conditions. On balance, and subject to the resolution of the 
flooding issues raised by the EA, there are no overriding areas of conflict with the 
development plan. The proposal comprises sustainable development, 
consistent with the development plan and local and national planning 
objectives.  
 
Consequently, having weighed all submissions, the recommendation is to 
approve planning permission subject to conditions and completion of the S106 
agreement. 

18.0 Recommendation  

a) DELEGATE TO THE SERVICE LEAD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) TO GRANT 
PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE WITHDRAWAL BY THE ENVIRONMENT 
AGENCY OF ITS OBJECTION AND TO THE COMPLETION OF A LEGAL 
AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) TO SECURE THE FOLLOWING: 
 

  On-site Affordable Housing at 20 per cent for Build-to-Rent 
  £18,240 for local GP surgeries expansion 

Page 63Page 47



 26

  A Management Plan (Co-living) to include details of tenant vetting and 
on-site management. 

  Pedestrian rights of way across the approved Plaza 
  £5,000 towards the i
[...]
cp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3339762&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S49XEIHBKDB00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3338316


 5

 
Contact for enquiries: Democratic Services (Committees) - Tel: 01392 265275 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Application No. 22-1548-FUL Exeland House, Tudor Street, Exeter, EX4 3BR
	1.0	Application information
	2.0	Introduction
	3.0	New Developments
	4.0	Implications of New Developments
	5.0	Recommendation
	Appendix A - 22-1548-FUL January 2024 Committee report
	Appendix B - Site Location Plan - 22-1548-FUL - Exeland House - August 2023
	20.80_PL_06A Proposed Site Plan


	6 List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications
	Delegated Decisions 8th February - 14th March 2024

	7 Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 25 March 2024 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Begley, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, 
Sheridan, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Williams, M 
 
Also Present 
Director of City Development, Service Lead City Development and Democratic Services 
Officer (PMD) 
  
12 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024 were taken as read, 

approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

14 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22-1548-FUL EXELAND HOUSE, TUDOR 
STREET, EXETER, EX4 3BR 

 
 The Service Lead - City Development presented the application for Renovation, 

conversion and change of use from retail unit and office to form a co-living scheme 
of thirty-four units including communal facilities and a co-working office space, front 
extension with four floors, link building, public plaza on the existing car park and 
renovation of existing bridge link to New Bridge Street, reminding Members of the 
context, namely that:- 

 the Committee had approved the application on 25 January 2024;- 
 after the Committee's decision, the Environment Agency withdrew its 

initial objection; 
 communication had been received from the owner of a neighbouring 

site, expressing an ambition to develop their property and highlighting 
potential impacts of the Exeland House development on their future 
proposal, specifically regarding access, light, and the potential for 
construction disruption; 

 at the January 2024 planning committee discussions, a pre-
application enquiry for The Old Vic (submitted in early 2023, with 
feedback provided in April 2023) was not mentioned, leading to 
concerns from the Old Vic's representatives about the 
comprehensive consideration of material factors in the decision-
making process; and 

 further correspondence had been received – and responded to – 
from Ward Councillor Tess Read and from Expedite Planning Ltd, 
representing their client, Mr Will Miles. 

 
He urged Members to focus on the issue at hand concerning recent 
correspondence rather than purely what had already been covered in January. He 
further advised that:- 

 the contention from the owner of the neighbouring plot was disputed 



by planning officers; 
 design solutions could be invited to mitigate; 
 the solution proposed by the owner of the neighbouring plot had been 

deemed unnecessary by officers, who added that reconfiguration 
would cause its own problems; and 

 throughout negotiations with Historic England, there had been no 
way of knowing that there would be objections for the neighbouring 
plot owners. 

 
The Service Lead - City Development answered queries from Members as follows:- 

 Historic England had not been asked about the proposal from the 
owner of the neighbouring plot to move the building; 

 as far as he knew, the adjacent building wasn’t listed; and 
 any development on the Old Vic site would have to take neighbouring 

buildings into consideration. 
 
Although not objecting to the application per se, Mr Will Miles, co-owner of the 
neighbouring site, had registered to speak; he made the following points:- 

 he was surprised when he found out about the Exeland development; 
 the Old Vic was quite clearly a brownfield site that needed 

developing; 
 the advice he had been given was to submit a pre-application enquiry 

as a matter of urgency;  
 his site and the site of thew proposed Exeland development were the 

last two sites on the street that had not yet been developed; and 
 he felt that he and the applicant could reach a better outcome by 

working together as neighbours. 
 
Mr Miles responded as follows to queries from Members:- 

 he had not had any direct dealings with the applicant; 
 he had not received any correspondence from the Council and only 

found out about the Exeland application via a public note; 
 during the consultation, he had declared himself as “neutral”; 
 he felt that a couple of months would be enough to reach out to the 

applicant and agree on a workable solution for both parties; 
 all bedroom windows in the Exeland development would overlook his 

site; 
 he recognised that the Exeland site would need to be developed; and 
 there had been a breakdown in communication. 

 
The Service Lead - City Development clarified the Council’s process for engaging 
with the occupants of addresses of the adjoining sites, advising that the Council 
would write to them more than once and that letters went to the address on the 
street. He also confirmed that the issue of access and right of way had been 
covered at the January meeting. 
 
The Director City Development made the following concluding points:- 

 while it was unfortunate that there had been no dialogue between the 
applicant and the owners of the Old Vic site, the Council could only 
encourage dialogue, not enforce it; 

 the Council could, however, acknowledge concerns from the owners 
of an adjoining piece of land; 



 pre-applications were not necessarily in the public domain; 
 clarity had been provided by the Environment Agency; and 
 the purpose of the present meeting was to give the owner of a 

neighbouring site an opportunity to voice their concerns and/or 
objections. 

 
During debate, several Members expressed the following views:- 

 the situation in which the Old Vic site owners found themselves was 
unfortunate and, therefore, in the interest of natural justice, additional 
time should be allowed for the owners of the neighbouring sites to 
make contact and reach a compromise; 

 the public speaker had made it clear at the present meeting that he 
wanted to a dialogue with the applicant; and 

 it was regrettable that no representative from the developers had 
requested to attend the present meeting. 

 
Conversely, several Members made the following remarks:- 

 it would be inappropriate to do anything other than uphold the 
decision from the January meeting; 

 there had been ample time since February 2023 for the owners of the 
Old Vic site to actively seek to make contact with the applicant; 

 opportunities had been missed - by both parties – to make contact; 
 there was a risk of setting a precedent, when the correct procedure 

had been followed throughout; 
 the Environment Agency had withdrawn its original objection; and 
 it was unclear what pausing the process would entail. 

 
The Chair commented as follows:- 

 the role of the Planning Committee was to look at long-term planning; 
 the Committee hadn’t seen the application from the owners of the Old 

Vic site; and 
 the alternative proposal was anything but a mere tweak. 

 
Having received clarification from the Director City Development on procedural 
matters, Councillor Jobson proposed the following alternative recommendation: 
 
“That the matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Planning Committee to 
enable the applicant and the respondent present at the current meeting to discuss 
the application if they so wish.” 
 
Speaking in favour of the alternative recommendation, Councillor Mitchell made the 
following comments:- 

 two weeks would be sufficient to establish whether contact could be 
made between the applicant and the owners of the Old Vic site; and 

 new information had come in since the January meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 

 
Members speaking against the alternative recommendation commented as 
follows:- 

 the opportunity to make contact had been there throughout the 
process; 

 not upholding the original decision would leave the Committee 
vulnerable to further proceedings; 



 no material plans had been provided by the owners of the Old Vic 
site; 

 natural justice was not a matter for the Planning Committee; and 
 due process had been observed all along. 

 
Councillor Jobson moved, and Councillor Sheridan seconded, the alternative 
recommendation which was voted upon and DEFEATED. 
 
The Chair moved the substantive recommendation for approval which was 
seconded by the Deputy Chair, voted upon and CARRIED. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Committee: 
 
a) note the withdrawal of the Environment Agency's objection and the 
recommended conditions to mitigate flood risk; 
b) considers the communication from the neighbouring site owner as a material 
consideration, acknowledging the potential for future development and its 
implications. 
c) delegates to the service lead (city development) to grant permission subject to 
the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the following:- 
 

 On-site Affordable Housing at 20 per cent for Build-to-Rent 
 £18,240 for local GP surgeries expansion 

 A Management Plan (Co-living) to include details of tenant vetting 
and 

 on-site management. 
 Pedestrian rights of way across the approved Plaza 
 £5,000 towards the implementation of the Devon County Council 
 Exeter Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

 
as well as the conditions (and their reasons) as set out in the report. 
  

15 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the City Development Manager was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

16 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 Councillor Vizard noted that, under 3.2 (23/0533/FUL - Stoneycombe, Matford Road, 
Alphington), reference was made to the “St Leonards Conservation Area” when it 
should have read “Alphington Conservation Area”. This would be rectified 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged be noted. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 

 
 

Chair


